TFC Contract No. 17-002-000
J. T. Vaughn Construction, LLC
Project No. 16-002-5191
Amendment No. 2

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
CON STRUCTION MANAGER-AT-RISK CONTRACT
BETWEEN
THE TEXAS FACILITIES COMMISSION
AND
J. T. VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

The Texas Facilities Commission (hereinafter referred to as “TFC”), a state agency located at 1711
San Jacinto Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78701, as Owner (as defined in UGC Section 1.28) and J.
T. Vaughn Construction, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “CMR”), located at 3920 North Interstate
35, Austin, Texas 78751 (hereinafter referred to collectively as the *“Parties”), enter into the
following Amendment No. 2 to the Construction Manager-at-Risk Contract between the Texas
Facilities Commission and J. T. Vaughn Construction, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the
“Amendment No. 17).

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2016, the parties entered into that one certain Construction
Manager-ar-Risk Contract Between the Texas Facilities Commission and J. T. Vaughn
Construction, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2017, the parties executed Amendment No. 1 for the purpose of
providing additional Construction Management Services to be performed at the William P. Hobby
Building; and

WHEREAS, subject to Contract Section 2.1.4, TFC Approvals, the parties desire to enter into
Amendment No. 2 in order to provide for additional Construction Management Services to be
performed at the State Finance Commission Building; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Legislature in the 85th Regular Legislative Session, enacted House Bill 89
effective September 1, 2017, relating to prohibiting contracts with companies boycotting Israel,
and

WHEREAS, the Texas Legislature in the 85th Regular Legislative Session, enacted Senate Bill
252 effective September 1, 2017, relating to prohibiting governmental contracts with a company
doing business with [ran, Sudan, or a foreign terrorist organization; and

WHEREAS, TFC has determined to modify the Contract so that it reflects these prohibitions;
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract, as amended, as follows:

l. The parties agree to amend the Contract, as amended, by adding subparagraph (v) to the
caption as follows:

“(v) State Finance Commission Building, located at 2601 North Lamar Boulevard, Austin,
Texas (hereinafter referred to as “SFB™).”



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000
J. T. Vaughn Construction, LLC
Project No. 16-002-5191
Amendment No. 2

2. The parties agree to amend ARTICLE IV — CONSIDERATION, SECTION 4.2 -
CONTRACT SUM-COMPONENTS, as amended, by reflecting an increase in compensation to
be paid in the amount of Seven Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($749,000.00),
thus increasing the Contract Sum from Fourteen Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand
Eighty-Seven and No/100 Dollars ($14,892,087.00), to a new total of Fifteen Million Six Hundred
Forty-One Thousand Eighty-Seven and No/100 Dollars ($15,641,087.00), which is the sum of the
components indicated in sections 4.2.1 through 4.2.6, and contains a line item for elevator and
boiler replacement at SFB, as more particularly set forth in Contractor’s Guaranteed Maximum
Price Proposed No. 06, dated July 13, 2018, attached hereto and incorporated herein for all
purposes as “Exhibit A-2.” Section 4.2, Contract Sum-Components, is further amended by
deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with Section 4.2, Contract Sum-Components, as follows:

“4.2. Contract Sum—Components. Upon execution of a GMP Acceptance, the Contract
Sum shall not exceed Fifteen Million Six Hundred Forty-One Thousand Eighty-Seven and No/100
Dollars ($15,641,087.00), which is the sum of the following components.

4.2.1. Pre-Construction Management Fee. The Pre-Construction Management Fee
as indicated in Section 4.1, above.

4.2.2. Construction Management Fee. The Construction Management Fee not to
exceed three and three quarter’s percent (3.75%) of the Cost of Work, which sum shall not exceed
Four Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Four and No/100 Dollars ($452,264.00)
and will be finalized as part of the Contract Sum in the GMP Acceptance.

4.2.3. General Conditions Fee. The General Conditions Fee not to exceed One
Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Five and No/100 Dollars
(31,725,285.00), which sum will be finalized as part of the Contract Sum in the GMP Acceptance.

4.2.4. Cost of Work. The Cost of Work will be adjusted and finalized as part of
the Contract Sum in the GMP. The budget for the Cost of Work shall not exceed Twelve Million
Sixty Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Six and No/100 Dollars ($12,060,396.00).

4.2.5. TFC Controlled Contingency. The TFC Controlled Contingency of One
Million Three Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Nineteen and No/100 Dollars ($1,366,019.00), which
sum shall be maintained through construction, and included in the Contract Sum and finalized in
the GMP Acceptance.

4.2.6. Unused Contingencies. Any unused portion of the CMR Contingency and
the TFC Controlled Contingency shall be returned to TFC at the completion of the Project through
a credit Change Order to the Contract Sum.”

3. The parties agree to amend ARTICLE VII - WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS
BY CMR, by adding Sections 7.1.6, and 7.1.7, as follows:



TFC Contract No. {7-002-000
J. T. Vaughn Construction, LLC
Project No. £6-002-5191
Amendment Na. 2

“7.1.6.  Prohjbition Against Boycotting Israel. In accordance with Section 2270.002 of

the Texas Government Code, by signature hereon, Contractor certifies that it does not boycott
Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of this Contract.”

ln accordance wuh Sectlon 225| 152 of the 'l'exas
Government Code, TFC is prohibited from entering into a governmental contract (as defined in
Texas Government Code Section 2252.151(3)) with a company that is identified on a list prepared
and maintained under Texas Government Code Section 806.051, 807.051, or 2252.153. If
contractor is on the above-referenced list the Contract will be considered void or voidable and TFC
will not be responsible to pay Contractor for any work performed.”

4, Except as expressly amended above, the Contract remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Amendment No. 2 to
be effective as of the date of the last party to sign.

TEXAS FACILIT&COMM]SSION J.T. VAU(KRCO?STRUCT ION, LLC
]
1 )
By: By:

Mike Simpson, Secretary

John 8. Raff Print Name:

Interim Executive Director Print Title:

Date of execution: §Fae-/g Date of execution: s/ \& / (3
G.C. yN~

Dir.

A
DED. _fh/



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000
1. T. Vaughn Construction, LLC
Project No. 16-002-5191
Amendment No. 2

EXHIBIT A-2

CONTRACTOR'’S GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE PROPOSAL NO. 06



TFC Coniracl No. 17-002-000 Exhibl A-2 Amendmani No 2

TFC Project No. 16-002-5191 / 18-022-2501 v

TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 somg TAUGTI oW
8504 North Lamar
Austin, Texas 78732
Telephone:

July 13, 2018 (512) 318-1332

Texas Facllities Commission Facsimie:

1711 San Jacinto Blvd., 4th Floor (512) 6819752

Auslin, Texas 78701

Attn: Dorothy Spearman
Project Manager
Facllities Deslign & Construction Division

Project Name: Elevator Repairs/Replacement In 4 State Office Buildings In Austin
d Maximum Pri o 6 — Phase 4 - SFB Boiler & Elevator Replacements

Dear Ms. Spearman:

Pursuant to Paragraph 2.1.1.5.3 of thal one certain Construction Manager-at-Risk Contract by and
between the Texas Facilities Commission and J.T. Vaughn Construction, LLC, executed September
9, 2016 (the “CMR Contract"), please accept this letter and the accompanying binder, which Includes
the documents identilied below, as our Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal (*\GMP Proposal”).
We have reviewed the proposals for the trade contractors for the above referenced scope of work.

Our proposed Guaranteed Maximum Price #6 for the Elevalor Repairs/Replacement In 4 Stale Office
Bulldings In Austin - Phase 4 (100% Construction Documents) Is Seven Hundred Forty-Nine
Thousand Dollars ($749,000.00).

The following documents that are enclosed in this binder conslitute a part of the GMP
Proposal:

1. Exhibit A-1: a Letter of Submission

2. Exhibit B-1: a list of the Drawings and Specifications lhat were used in preparation of this
Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal including all addenda therelo.

3. Exhibit D-1: the C&A created by us in the preparation of this Guaranteed Maximum Price
Proposal, including any assumptions.

4. Exhibit E-1: a Statement of Guaranteed Maximum Price that includes, al a minimum, statemenis
that separately identlfy the following costs: (i) the Pre-Construction Management Fee; (i) the General
Conditions Fee; (lil) the Cost of the Work enumerated, at a minimum, in categories by CS|
specification number and including all allowances and the CMR Contingency; (iv) the Construction
Management Fee; and (v) the TFC Controlled Contingency.

5. Exhibit F-1: a Statement of the Dale of Proposed Substantial Completion upon which the proposed
Guarantesd Maximum Price is based.

6. Exhibit G-1: the Work Progress CPM Schedule
7. Exhibit H-1: Updated List of Project Manager and Subcontractars.



TFC Contract No, 17-002-000 Exhiblt A-2 Amendmenl No. 2

8. Exhibit I-1: Revised HUB Subcontracting Plan, which is hereby submitted for approval, and upon
approval.

The deadline on which the Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal will automatically expire without
further notice is July 28, 2018.

We acknowledge that at or prior to the execution of the Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment,
and pursuant to Paragraph 2.1.1.5.13 of the Contract, the foliowing additional items must be
submitted to TFC for review and approval:

1. the Schedule of Values In accordance with Section 10.1 of the UGC;

2. all proof of Insurarice as required by the Contract; and

3. a safely plan as specified in Section 7.1 of the UGG, and the designation of a quallfied and
experienced safely representative at the Sile whose dutles and responsibliities shall be, at a
minimum, the prevention of accidents and the mainlenance and supervision of said safely plan.

Yours very truly,

e

Brian DeVaney
Vaughn Construction

® Page 2



TFC Conlract No. 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2 Amendment No 2

TFC Project No. 16-002-5191 / 18-022-2501 v
TFC Contract No. 17-002-000

Drawings & Specifications

1. Specifications issued by Tam Green & Company Engineers, Inc. dated June 20, 2018, entitled
“State Finance Commission Building Boiler and Elevator Replacemants”.

NUMBER TTLE PAGES
Certifications 1:2
0000 10 Table of Contents 1:3

Division 00 Bidding an ntra ir n

Unitorm General Conditions (2015 version) 1:65
Supplemental General Conditions (2015 version) 1:1
Criminal Background Checks and Application Guidelines 1:6
Wage Rales 1:6
Wage Rate Complaint Information Requirements 11
Construction Payment Voucher 1:2
Construction Payment Affidavit 1:1
HUB Progress Assessment Report ~ HUBPAR 1:1
Direct Deposit Farm and Instructions 11
Transmittal Letter 11
Submittal Form 1:1
Change Order Form A, B, & C 1:3
Time Extension Change Order 1:1
Final Payment Chacklist 1
Warranty Transmittal Letter 11
Insurance Requirements for CMRs 1.7
ACM Non-use Affidavit = Construction 1:1
Roofing Guarantee 11
PCC Flow Charts 1:1
Warranty and Training Matrix 1.2
Division 01 Ir n
011000 Summary 1.7
012300 Alternates 1:3
013100 Project Management and Coordination 1:3
013200 Construction Progress Documentation 1:6
013300 Submittal Procedures 1:16
014000 Quality Requirements 14
014200 References 1:9
015000 Temporary Facilities and Controls 1.7
01 6000 Product Requirements 1:9
017000 Execution Requirements 1.9
017329 Cutting and Patching 15
Divigion 02 Existing Conditions
024119 Selective Demalition 1:8
Divigion 04 Masonry
04 20 00 Unit Masonry 1.9

Page 1 of 3 Version 4-2010



TFC Condract No. 17-002-000 Exhibi A-2 Amendment No 2

Exhlbit “C"
Diviglon 07 Thaermal an Isture Protection
0784 13 Penetration Firestopping 1.7
07 84 46 Fire-Reslstive Joint Systems 1:6
07 92 00 Jaint Sealants 1:9
Division08  Openings
087100 Door Hardware 111
Dlvision 14 Conveying Equipment
1424 00 Hydraulic Elevator 1:18
1427 00 Elevator Cab Interiors 18
Division22  Plumbing
220010 General Requirements for Plumbing Work 11
221000 Baslc Materlals and Mathods for Plumbing Work 1:10
221100 Plumbing Speclaltles 1:3
223300 Domestic Water Heaters and Thermostatic Mixing Valves 15
Division 23 Mechanical
230010 General Requirements for Mechantcal Work 1:38
230100 Basic Materials and Methods for Mechanical Wark 1:35
23 0160 Pumps 1:4
230175 Tanks 1.4
230200 Piping Systems Insulation 1147
230550 Bollers and Bailer Venting 1:11
2307 50 Chemical Water Treatment 1:8
2307 80 Unitary Alr Conditioning Systems 18
2308 90 Alr Distribution 112
23 09 51 Controls and Instrumentation 1:68
230970 Testing, Adjusting, and Balancing 1:11
Divigion 26 Electrical
260010 General Requirements lor Electrical Work 1:23
26 0519 Wire and Cable 13
26 05 26 Grounding 12
26 0533 Raceways and Conduit Boxes 1:6
2627 26 Wiring Devices 1:2
2628 13 Fuses 11
2628 16 Disconnect Switches 1.2
265100 Lighting 1:2
Division 28 E i f n u
28 31 00 Fira Detection Alarm System 1:4

2. Drawings issued by Tom Green and Company Engineers dated June 20, 2018, entitled “State
Finance Commission Buliding - Boiler & Elevator Replacements”

NUMBER TITLE DATE

G0-001 General Information 6/20/2018
A0-000 General Information 6/20/2018
AQ-001 TAS Slandards 6/20/2018
A3-300 Enlarged Plans 6/20/2018

Page 2 0f 3 Version 4-2010



TFC Centract No. 17-002-000 Exhiblt A-2 Amandment No. 2

Exhibit “C"

AB-600 Interlor Elevations Detalls and Schedules 6/20/2018
A12-400 Partition Types, Fire Protection and Schedules 6/20/2018
MEPQ-001 General Notes, Symbols & Abbreviations 6/20/2018
MP1-101 Mechanical Rogom Demolition Plan - Mechanical & Plumbing 6/20/2018
MP2-101 Mechanical Room Plan - Mechanical & Plumbing 6/20/2018
E1-101 Mechanical Room Electrical Demolition Plan 6/20/2018
E2-101 Mechanical Room Electrical Plan 6/20/2018
MP12-101 Mechanical & Plumbing Schedules 6/20/2018
MP13-101 Mechanical & Plumbing Detalls 6/20/2018
MP13-102 Mechanical Piping & Gas Riser Diagrams 6/20/2018
M13-301 Mechanical Controls Sequences 6/20/2018
M13-302 Mechanical Controls Schematics 6/20/2018
3. Addendum

a. Addendum No.1 Issued by Tom Green & Company Engineers, Inc. dated July 3, 2018
entitied “Addendum No. 1"
1. Sheet A12-400, Partition Types, Fire Protection, and Schedules
2. Sheet E2-101, Mechanical Room Eleclrical Plan

Page 3 of 3 Verslon 4-2010



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2 Amendmant No. 2
Client: Texas Facilities Commission

Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements VA“GHN
QUALIFICATIONS & ASSUMPTIONS

Phase: GMP #6
Document Date: 07.13.2018

General Qualifications

1. Excludes a line item estimate; line items are only shown for convenience of
review.

2. Assumes that every specification, either referenced by manufacturer or
performance, Is designed so that more than one manufacturer for each
specification wlill be able to meet the design intent of the project, and that
detalls shown In the contract documents will not preciude any manufacturer
specified from participating in the proposal process. Excludes proprietary
specifications.

GMP #6 includes work in the State Finance Building only.
GIVIP #6 s based on 100% Construction Documents dated june 20, 2018.

Excludes all alternates. Each alternate will be priced individually.

o v e ow

Includes General Conditions to cover additional staff based on the following:
1. Amendment Received / NTP by July 26, 2018.

2. Construction Start August 27, 2018.

3. Substantial Completion December 14, 2018.

7. Excludes 3rd party commissioning agent.

8. Excludes 3rd party environmental (l.e. asbestos, lead, mold, etc.) monitoring.
9. Excludes 3™ party HVAC test and balance.

10. Assumes performing work during normal work hours Monday through Friday,
7:00AM to 3:30PM. Includes after hours work for shut down or disruptive
activities.

11. Excludes building code changes, life safety code changes, or other regulatory
changes that may occur beyond what is currently designed.

12. Excludes all municipal utility fees, water impact, or sewage fees.
13. Excludes special insurance, owner’s protective insurance, and association fees.

14, Excludes the design of life safety components, equipment, or system details or
layout not included in the project plans or specifications unless it has been
specifically indicated to be Contractor’s responsiblility for “delegated design”.

Pageilial b




TFC Contraci No, 17-002-000 Exhibi A-2 Amandmeni No. 2
Client: Texas Faclilities Commission VA“GHN
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements

15. Assumes we have access to contingency funds for the use of acceleration of the
project schedule at any time far any critical activity.

16, Assumes the use of site for materlal staging at the State Finance Building.

17. Assumes the right for Vaughn to purchase and manage a project specific
Contractor Controlled Insurance Program within the cost parameters of the
estimate.

18. Excludes provislons for, or any iImpacts from, any errors or omissions in the
contract documents prepared and/or issued by the Owner, Owner’s
vendors/separate contracts, Architect, Engineer, Consultant, or similar party.

19. Assumes that services for employment eligibility verification, in addition to the
standard 1-9 compliance measures, can be provided by industry recognized third
party providers such as or similar in nature to Info Cubic, First Advantage, FC
Background, or a combination of verification information provided by muitiple
entitles, in lieu of E-Verify.

20. Assumes all work funded by the Owner’s contingency will accrue an appropriate
fee. Payment and performance bond, general liability, and builder’s risk costs
were based on the total value of GMP #6.

21. Assumes use of existing restrooms for construction personnel.

22, Assumes a location wilil be made at the loading dock to accommodate a
dumgpster, parking spot for the project superintendent, and material dellveries.

23. Excludes relocation of any existing infrastructure that does not serve the
Elevator Machine Room not identified In the plans.

24. Assumes ground penetrating radar for all concrete coring activities.
25. Excludes building envelope testing.
26. Excludes BiM modeling.
27, Excludes CAD record drawings.
28. Excluded scopes:
1. Fire Protection / Sprinkler

2. Security
3. Audio Visual
4, Telecom /Data




TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2 Amandmani No. 2

Client; Texas Facilities Commission VAUGHN
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements

Alternates (Not included in the GMP)

Alternate #1 - $16,200

Remove and replace Insight software GUI. Migrate to Desigo CC Software. New
hardware/waorkstation or server {physical or virtual} ta be furnished, installed, and maintained
by TFC / State Finance Commission to meet minimum requirements for the Desigo CC software.
Approval of this alternate must occur by 8/10/18 in order for this to be incorporated into the
project during the current schedule.

Alternate #2 - $4,300

Remove local workstation and tle into existing GUI at Sam Houston Bullding (SHB). Slemens to
reuse and modify existing database and graphics. Approval of this alternate must occur by
8/10/18 In order for this to be incorporated into the project during the current schedule.

Alternate #3 ~TBD
Iinclude state seal on back panel of elevator in quartz panel.



TFC Coniract No. 17-002-000 Exhibh A-2 Amendment No. 2
Client: Texas Facilities Commission VAUGHN
Project: SFB Boller and Elevator Replacements

02.01 - Removals

Specification Section 024119
1. Includes provisions for asbestos abatement for 100 linear feet of pipe insulation.

2. Excludes performing an engineering survey of candition of bullding to determine
whether removing any element might result in structural deficiency or
unplanned collapse of any portion of structure or adjacent structures during
selective bullding demolition operations.

3. Excludes salvage, reuse, relocation, reinstallation, or storage of any existing
Items.

03.01 - Concrete
Specification Section N/A

1. Assumes housekeeping pad to be 6” thick with #3 reinforcing steel on 127
centers each way with vapor barrier and a light broom swept finish.

04.01 - Masonry
Specification Section 042000

2. (Includes CMU construction of an 8’-8" x 7-6” elevator machine room.

07.01 - Roofing
Specification Section N/A

1. includes removing the roofing around the boller flue and flashing the roofing in
around the new flue.

2. Excludes roof warranty as the existing warranty is unknown at this time,

07.02 - Fire Stapping & Fire Proofing
Specification Section 078413, 078446, 079200
1. Excludes fireproofing.

08.01 - Door Hardware
Specification Section 087100
1. Includes grouted frame at CMU elevator machine room.

2. Excludes keying.



TFC Condract No, 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2 Amendment Na 2
Client: Texas Facilities Commission VAUGHN
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements
09.01 - Drywall

Specification Section N/A

1. Includes drywall patching in hoist way and along path from elevator machine
room and holst way.

2. Includes elevator machine room framing and decking for the ceiling.

3. Includes patching at shower where mixing valves are being replaced.

09.02 - Flooring
Specification Section N/A
1. Includes only new flooring at elevator cab.

2. Includes patching at shower wall where mixing valves are scheduled to be
replaced.

3. Assumes tile and grout color ta match existing as closely as possible.

09.03 - Painting
Specification Section N/A

1. Excludes finishes at the level 3 elevator lobby as the existing walls are covered
with vinyl wall paper.

2. Excludes painting of Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, and Fire Protection
systems.

3. Excludes level 5 drywall finish as none Is indicated to be required, Standard level
4 tape, bed, and float is assumed at all new drywall partitions/patches.

4. Excludes painting of CMU (new or existing).

14,01 - Elevators
Specification Section 142100, 142101, 142400

1. This GMP is contingent upon using Tejas Elevator Co. as the turnkey elevator
subcontractor.

2. Includes elevator repairs, maodifications, and replacements speciflcally identified
In the contract documents.

3. Assumes elevator cab sub-floor is in good condition and does not require to be
replaced.

4. Includes Interim Service Maintenance based on Exhibit A provided in the Project
Specifications Issued on March, 3 2017. The service agreement will cover the




TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2 Amendmant No. 2

Client: Texas Facilitles Commission VAUGHN
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements
elevator cab during the 12-month warranty period, and will begin at substantial
completion.

23.01 -~ HVAC and Plumbing
Specification Division 22 & 23

1. Includes water detector local alarms and alarms to BAS as scheduled in the
elevator pit.

2. Excludes relocation of systems out of elevator pits, shafts, or mechanical rooms
not already Indicated In the plans.
Excludes system drain down or pipe freezing.

Includes Siemens Building Automated Systems.
Excludes cleaning of existing duct systems.

o v e ow

Excludes relocation of systems out of elevator pits, shafts, or mechanical rooms
not already indicated in the plans.

7. Excludes meeting boiler start-up date of 10/1/2018. Reference submitted
schedule for expected start-up.

8. Assumes the use of the bullding HWH pump for flushing purposes.

26.01 - Electrical
Specification Division 26

1. Assumes that the locations of electrical power outlets and equipment requiring
electrical power have been coordinated by the Design Team and shown on the
Documents. General notes requiring additional outlets not shown on the
Documents are excluded.

2. Assumes the use of existing lighting in mechanical rooms for temporary lighting.

3. Assumes voltage drop calculations to be provided by the Engineer and all branch
and feeder sizes scheduled to be based on these calculations.

4. Includes testing of new fire alarm devices only.
5. Assumes plenum rated cable for fire alarm rough-in.

6. Assumes that all electrical tie-In points to existing infrastructure can be de-
energized. Provisions for hot work Is not included.

7. Excludes relocation of systems out of elevator pits, shafts, or mechanical roams
not already indicated in the plans.

8. Excludes lightning protection.

ERTHE G




TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2 Amsndment No 2

TFC Project No. 16-002-5191 / 18-022-2501
TFC Contract No. 17-002-000

CONBTYAVUGTION
6804 Narth Lamar
Augtin, Taxas 78752

Telephone:
(512) 3181

FacsimBo:
(512) 681-9752

July 13, 2018

Texas Facilltles Commission

1711 San Jacinlo Bivd., 4th Floor
Austin, Texas 78701

Attn:  Dorothy Spearman

Projecl Manager

Facilities Design & Construction Divislon

TFC Project No: 16-002-5191 / 18-022-2501
Project Name: Elevator Repairs/Replacement In 4 State Office Buildings In Austin

Dear Ms. Spearman:

GMP #6 Is inclusive of repalrs and replacements related to the boiler and elevalor at the State
Finance Commission Building (SFB). The proposed schedule is for 109 calendar days. Because this
additlonal project falls within the current contract duration, zero days will be added to the contract.

GMP #6 includes addilional general condition costs associated with the additional scope.

Yours very truly,

59

Brian DeVaney
Vaughn Construction



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000

Client: Texas Facilities Commission

Exhibit A-2

Project: SFB Boller and Elevator Replacements

Amendmant No 2

VAUGHN

ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Phase: GMP #6
Date: 07.13.2018

Total Cost of Work - See Attached Detall $567,931
Owner Contingency 2.64% $16,000
CM Contingency 1.76% $10,000
Construction Contingency 0.00% By Owner
Escalation 0.00% $0
Permit Included in GCs
General Condiions $134,3968
Umbrella, GL, and Auto insurance Included In GCs
Bullder’s Risk Insurance Included In GCs
Spacial insurance Not included
Association Fees Not Included
GC Bond Inciuded in GCs
Sub Bond's in Coast of Wark
Fee 3.75% $21,673
TOTAL $749,000 .

* Pleass see sttachad clerifications, qualifications, and exclusions to the Estimate.



TFC Coniracl No. 17-002-000 Exhlbit A-2 Amendment No 2

Client: Texas Facilities Commission VAUGHN
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements

COST OF WORK BREAKDOWN

Phase: GMP #6

Date: 07.13.2018

Cost/of,Work by.Work Category ol
01.07 - ALLOWANCES $25,935
|01.36 - GENERAL WORKS $84,620
04.01 - MASONRY $25,147
l07.03 - ROOFING $2,500
08.00 - DOORS, FRAMES, AND HARDWARE 41,941
09.02 - DRYWALL $16,923
09.07 - FLOORING $3,680
09.12 - PAINTING $10,490
14.01 - ELEVATORS $149,599
22.00 - PLUMBING / HVAC $198,482
26.01 - ELECTRICAL 348,614
R e ORI Total Cost of Work by Work Category _ 1$567,831

Page 1afl



TFC Contract No 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2

Client: Texas Facilities Commission
Project: SFB Boller and Elevator Replacements

Amendmant No 2

VAUGHN

COST OF WORK DETAIL
Phase: GMP #6
Date: 07.13.2018

L I - Deaaiy UM

01.07 - ALLOWANCES

Owner Allowances

BUY QUT SAVINGS 1o

** Pgind Qussey Afowances
* Notal 0107 - ALLOWANCES

01,36 - GENERAL WORKS

Subcontractor

OLMO / CLEAN UP [ FINAL CLEAN ) o
CONCAETE PAD / ROGF PROTECTION SUB
W0 - IF VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

¢ Totsl Sobcpntrocter

Project Cleaning

JORUTE CLEAN-UP . SMALL JORS Hw wr
NINAL QLANUP - VAUGHN ww ¥
¢ Tagal Araject Ccmaing

Temporary Roof

TEMP ROOY AROTTCTION oo w
WR? - SAFTTY HAND RULS FOR ROOF 100 S
** Pownl Tepurary Roef

intarior Demolition

REMOVE DUCTWORK (35 OF ARCA] NI ¥
REMOYE ANT CONTROLS FOUND T 8¢ o ¥
ARANDONID OR NO LONGIR ALQ

£V 7 £3-101 - CUT CONDANT OF# AT 71004 loo A
AND PATCH CONCRITE N0OA

AEMOVE LIGHT FUTURCE 700 (A
RDMOVT FIICE, CRAUN LiN% & 10 POSTS 1400 IF
ATMOVE CONCAITY M1P « 8° ecX oo SF
REAMOVY SRIC. ITEMS FROM WALLE 100 €A
1Y)

DUMPSTERS FOR DUMOLITION - 33 CY 100 £

*° Tote! iutevinr Demalition

Equipment Removals

MEMOVE/MAW OFF SLTVATOR FQLIMATNT 200 £
RUMOVE/HALR OFF NW UMIT HEATTR 10 (A

REMOVIEAALR OFF SONIR AND RLUE 100 LA
DTG

*¢ poud {quipmynt Aewensls
Miscellansous Concrete

208 - HEP PAD - EXTTROR HEAT PUMP 100 1A
WR? - CORCAITE FLOOR PATOHWG AT 100 13
DEMO'D SORIR/ MALP PAOS

2 fpced Mitscefissrow) Comrwre
® Tocal 0134 - GENDRAL WORKTS

04.01 - MASONRY

Subcontractor

MASONNY SUB 010 - UNITTO RESTORATION 100 S
8 PRISERVATION

“* Motal Sabcoatracter
Concrete Masonry Units (CMU)

PL508 - CMU  §°-STC 48 ALNW/eS @ 8200 $5
@roc

** [ovuf Conarete Miaasewy Units (OMU)

Masonry Accessories

NIRE SAFTHG AT OMY HEAD oo (¥
** lotel Musewy Arcetseves

Other Masonry Work

o oo

temo00

100300

26547 20

25915
25955
sy

.00

a0

1}

4,000
4,60

147

24,347

Paga }



TFC Contraci No. 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2

Client: Texas Faclilities Commission
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements

Amendment No 2

VAUGHN

COST OF WORK DETAIL
Phase: GMP #6
Date: 07.13.2018

L _Dyigistion —Deenitr UM

PNL HOLT SN QMU WAL - TYAT S1A XN isoo g
o)
FOMAL CLEAN MASONRY 27400 ¥
W KOUTWAY OMY PATORNG 100 3
** Notul Gthery Adgsmery Work
Set Frames

SET MOLLOW METAL FRAMES IN MASCNAY 100 €A
PARTINONS
*° Pamnl ot Aremas

Grout Frames
GROUT HOLLOW MITAL FRAMIS ta0 14
*° Tutnl St rumes
© Twini 9001 - AMASORAY

07.03 - ROOFING

Miscellaneous Roof items

WA - FLALYND / AQOF REPAIRS AT FLLT 100 £A
AEWOVAL & RIMACMINT

©* eyl Mscrfoxrons Roaf temu
° Neted 87.81 - ROCANG

08.00 - DOORS, FRAMES, AND HARDWARE

Vendor
OOORL, FRAMLY, A NAROWARE SUB 8D 1008
Laroncy

°° Iodel Veasler

Door Frames

JO70 HOLLOW METAL FRAME Joo A
¢ ratal Deor Froney

Doors

IO NOULOW METAL OCOR 100 ¢a
< Pwanl Swory
° fatel 0080 - DOORE, FRASMES, AND HARDWARE

09.02 - DRYWALL

Subcontractor

OAYWALL 3148 900 - LASCO 100 13
*° Poted Sulcanirace

Drywall Patching
CUT M FOR NOW VALVE - FATEN WITH s §
BACTTA #0ARC (P 01)
REMOVE & PATCH DAYWAL @ AT a0 3F
L

% futel Orpamil Amching
Joists

QO0II7-54 10STI @ 14°OC (XN 12} T U# 00 fA
EA, CRAE L TSIRF
*° Yo Jokts

Decking
LSBM OICX ATTAGHED TO SUMPOATS - 80 som
TEX SORMEWS (EN 13}
*¢ Pyaal Ducting

Doors & Hardware Install

DI3IRSUTE NOLLOW METAL FRAMES 100 LA

OETRIBLTE HOLL OW METAL DO0RS 100 ¢4

SXT HOLLOW METAL DO ORS 10 A

DCQN HARDWAARE SET 1 A

LABOR O STT . 100 A

LMLOAD AND OLSTIVBUTE HARD WARE SETS 100 €&
* Nodnd Ougrs & Hovchawre instalt

L1941 00

K430

miar

§i §

Led2

L

Ape1

a4

Fege 2



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000

Client: Texas Facilities Commission
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements

Exhibil A-2

Amendment No. 2

VAUGHN

COST OF WORK DETAIL

Phase: GMP #6
Date: 07.13.2018

Deprigtion

Drywall Scope items
WRR « AFMOU AMD RERITALLATION OF
LEVEL 2 SHAST FORBOR DA ALY

WP . CER G GRIO ATMO VAL AND
ADDINICNAL DRYWALL PATTHING

WAP - ADGITIONAL RALSTOS PATONING @
HouTWaAY

WRA « CEMENT BACKER BOAAD PATCHING

WP - ENCAFSULATE ROGF OAAIN AT TOP
OF ThE HOUT WAY

¢ Torul Orpesnd Smps Nemy
® Potad SRLAJ - DAVWALL

09.07 - FLOORING

Subcontractor

A OORSNT SR RO - INTIRTEON RLODMNG
¢ fotal Selcontrortes

Ceramic tile

WAL TILE - a2 MATIOH LISTING & DROUT
#9001) - REBAOVE, PATCH & M4 TCH
onwe

** roeal Qeresndt the

ver

(VY1 « SHAW HARD RAUACT §8°18°
JOGR! PRGSO UNEN @ TIEVIATOR FLOOR
¢ Potad VT

Flooring Scope items

WRP - DELOUNON OF CIRAMIC TUE /
waig
WP - ADDITIONAL FLOCR PIEP

©* Futal Flsering Scope Rovma
* foted 82,07 - PLOGENG

09.12 - PAINTING

Subcontroctor
PANMNNG S48 BI0 - ACTION DECORATING
*° Putel Selvantyerae’
Paint Masonry

MoK rUteR

M08 8 10 - RANT 11T CMU WalL

ENSE & 30 AT T CMUNOCR
*= Yoz Paist Adamery

Paint Doors & Fromes

KN 01 PAT HOUTTWAY DOOAS & FRAMES
oA

¢ rysal uist Desrs & Fremes
Paint Preparation

XN 13 < ADD 2 COATS JOWT COMPOUND TO
SOREW HEADS - ADD JOINT TAPE 1O £878T

** Putwd Padu Preparation
Paint Scope Items

WP - AQDINONAL PATCH / PAINT IN
LOEDNS

*° Tetsd Puint Scupe fgms
° Tuted #9.43 - PANTING

14.01 - ELEVATORS

Subcontractor

CLEVATOR SUB 81 « TILIAS SLIVATOR
** Tote! fubcanserter

100 15

oo U

o g

100 U$
loo ts

U

500 SF

Qoo

1 u

1w

100 U

o0 v
noeecs ¢
LLL I L

1 §A

lojioo 3¢

100

100800

400000

25000

5000
2.508.00

daam

are oo

J.3m00

136 592.00

2,000
1,000

2,500

2300

4300
Ei ]

ra8
a0

k2 &

i §

13499

Pryge 2



TEC Contraci No. 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2 Amendmem No 2
Client: Texas Facilities Commission VA“G“N
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements

COST OF WORK DETAIL

Phase: GMP #6
Date: 07.13.2018
L Oqzrigtion —Quentity_Ust T Toiekgil
Hydraullc Elevatar
O&N 0F - AEMOVE CAA OPTRATING AANTLS - 100 tA
Bl COMBNANCATIONS
OXN a2 - RIMOVE CAR DOORS 300 A
DRN Q) - NEMOVE CAD FINISHES SUSFLO0R SRoU 52
DN OF - REMOVE NALL LANTTRN iR TTANAL 300 A
PAATS - BACK 00X TO ALMAW
DEN OF - AEMOVE HALL CALL STATIONS Joo ga
OXN 08 - CLEAN PIT WALL 22000 LA
OKH 0 - REMOVE X838 TROM MIf & 8200 (A
Clean
OXNM 10 - SHAFTIINEA PATCH 500 W
N 0% ALOCA LEVEL NUAMIER DESIGNATION 200 EA
AT A0
AN 03 HALL CALL STATIONS 100 fa
XN OF EANENGENCY MEDICAL SERVICLS STAR 00 §A
OF LIFT STMB0L @ M8
*¢ Totel Hydroudic Bevotsr
Elevator Modernization
CLEVATON CONTROLLEA 100 €A
PURP UWIT AND VALVES 1o A
CAR DI QSURE - LAM WALLS, QUARTT 100 ¢A
GADT WALL 5K BAST, FLAM OADRIN
CENG PAMTLS
W - OATRATOR COSTS FOR SHAST 100 (A J,000.00 3,000
PATONING
WRP - ADOITTONAL ASME 17 | 2007 CODL 100 CA 18,000.00 10,000
ALUAMEMENTS
¢ Fotes Eevetor Muierairs o 13,000
* ford 1201 - QLVATORS 1e3.5%9
22,00 - PLUMBING / HVAC
Subcontractor
PLLEBING / HAVT SUB BID  SZARD mo 18241200 102412
INTEGRATED SYSTTHY
SONO OW 50 10U 3,3%.00 Ea L)
©° roted Sebeansracy 191,980
Domestic Water Piping
L-Cu OOT PG 1/ no
L 08T Pwmeg 1 joo s
** fotel Cougrtic Weies Mping
Natural Gas Piping
BLACK STETL MAT A3 PIING 1 1/2° nw i
=2 Pucs) mriavel Gus Piping
Fixtures, Drains, Connections
PR | SHOWERVALYE 200 LA
PN 3 ASIE 3070 LISTID A0-U 1300 (A
THERMOSTATIC MUNG VALVES « POWERS
107847
** Ppcad Malaryz, Dvolns, Qowertion
Water Heaters
CWH- 1378 ELIC Wi, COMMEIRCIAL, 30 B4l ‘o0 LA
80V, . AD JTH
** Potad Wty Meeters
Misc. Pumps
AR 2-558, BALDING DISTWEUNON 109 &
[SECOMDARY] PUMP SOUDS 58 0PM, £
L4
** Fatal Allgs, Pemgs
Building HVAC Demo
MPDAM OF - REMOVT IIW UMIT NEATIR 130 (A
MPIOM B4 < REMOVE WM PIING 12800 (F
MPOM 0F - REMOVE WIT 8 RUE 100 tA




TFC Contracd No. 17-002-000 Exhdbit A-2 Amendment No 2
Client: Texas Facilities Commission VA“ GHN
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements

COST OF WORK DETAIL

Phase: GMP #6
Date: 07.13.2018
| 7T — Dventhny UM ST Teseicors
MVDM 0 - 1/4° STELL A P FLOOA i A
Sde3e W/ In3 ANGU FRAMING
S4PORE OF - REMOVE DUCT - J0x i 200 ¥
ALPOM 08 - RIMOVE DUCT  XMale 1800 F
ATPDAM OF - REMOVE ANY CONTROLS FOUND 100 LA
TO M ABANDOKED OA NO LONAER REQ
MPDAS 100 - AEMOWY 3/4° GAS LINE 4).00 if
MDA 101 « RDMOVE BACK oW 100 €A
PREVENRTER B DRAIN ASSITARLY
S4PDAL 102 - RELOVE 18° SOILEIR ALUE P Moo o
o ASOF
ASPONS 10T - REMOVY 18° §ORIR FLUT a00
APDM 104 - REMOVE 3° WH NLT noe i#
MPOM 125 « REMOVE DOM WATER PifWNG Boo i
*¢ Posal Sulliteg HYAC Deren
Bullding HVAC Controls
CONMOLS FUARRTY « (NITITUNONAL 100 I3
SN
°* Nwtnd Buliting HVAC Conproly
Chilled Water Piping
2 L/X° SOHDULE 80 I WILOND 100 £
** Totpl Chllied Waler Piping
Condensate Piping
W LHARD COPA o v
*9 raded Corelrmivts Slping
Refrigerant Piping
SPUT SYSTEM REFRIGERANT LNE (XN 200 70 U
** Totat Rejrigeraat Piping
Heoting Water Equipmant
8138 - QUBTOM 30D MOUWITD HEATING 100 A
WATER MLANT
*° Tats! Heeting Weter Lquipment
Supply/Return/Exhaust Duct
AECT 214 - MITNIOA LINED 1200 tf
AN 18 13° DEYP QLAY SKITET STL PLENUNG »o ¥
18 QA WELD STT FRAME, 2° INSL
4 Total Supply/Artuen/Usheo st Ouct
Duct & Piping insulation
DUCT SISIAATION e ¥
AP IRSIZATION - CNILLEC WATTR [UP TO o0 I
[y}
** Tatel Bust & Aiping Mitde!len
Miscellaneous Ductwork
AGUND 4°- DOUBLE WALL FLUE - N UDES Hooo F
WTAKE
*° Patel Mcrisatens OucTRorl
Flexible Duct
NEXIZ® KNS @ XY ACT am ¥
** ote! Fuslie Ouct
Alr Distribution Accessories
ACTUAN GARLE - BN § 22322 jam
BN ] VENTLELS BONER GAS PRISSURE 100 €A
RICRATOR fOPR)
N 3 AL BACYORAIT OAMPER @ )00 fA
TRANSFER OUCT
EN 4 55 WIRE MESH @ QPN END OF 100 W
TRANSRIA OUCT - 1fa™s 1/4"
KN 11 REDUGD FREISUNT JTONE BACKILOW 100 EA
PRIVINTIR & MAXEUP WATIR MTTER
RN 17 PRESSURE MDUCING VALVE & RIUES 100 A
VALVE ASSIMALY

Pege §



TFC Contracl No, 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2 Amendmani No. 2
Client: Texas Facilities Commission VAu HN
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements

COST OF WORK DETAIL

Phase: GMP #6
Date: 07.13.2018

| T —Quenttty UM YnfrCory ToipXost

1 1876167 INSULATTD ACTESS DOGR 100 ¢a

BN 1) QLEAN EXIITING P1238 \OUVER noa ¥

ASOVE DOOA

N 58 QLANK OFF - BSsir60H - 16 0A QALY - am F

BACUIOE 3° ARMARLLE

N 18 S3 WIRT MISH @ (AN INMET - 100 £A

wape

&KH 31 RYWOOD INSTRUMENT GALGE woo ¥

scaln

&N 20 WATER DETICTOR ON FLOOR 10 €A
°° Totwl Alr Distriintion Acresseries

Exhaust/Return Fons
ARAP3.370 EXNAUTT FAN {1 EA) o0 UM
“* Totnl Lshousy/fiaturs Parg
AKU DX Systems/ Mini-Split
HALLIWEFY  SPUT SYITIM NEAT PUMS 1a0 ¢A
= Poead AN DX Syriems/ Sind Tol
VFD
PAOVIDE & IHSTALL VID YW ) 378 100 (A
*° fotel VIO
HVAC Scope items

PROVIDE OWN HOITTING FOR BOMER 3KI0 100 (S
QORI FOR EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATION ja (A
AT NEAT PP

NIRLSTOP OWN PENETRATIONS (37 OF BLDG 12100 $F
Ay

WRP . ARIVINTIVE MAINTTNANCE OF NEW oo U 4.50000
TOUSSAINT UNTR SURSTANTIAL
COMMITION

WRP R OW JEST OF HUL/TIOOR DAMNS 100 8 Aooa oo
** futal NVAC Boape Rewts

° Pecw! 22.48 - PLLINABING / NVAC
26.01 - ELECTRICAL
Electrical Subcontractor
C1ICTRRCA] 3U8 810 - WALLIR 100 U 41,100 00 41 100
TNGIVETRING

bE

BOND 0N SUE 100 3 fl600 Si4a
¢ Votpl Glectriond SebeneirocTor 44,610

Electrical Demo

ELICTRICAL DENST - MAXE SAST & K300 3¢
DISCONMECT [RETAN LIGHTING ORCLITS
FoRMuse)

** Foial Kiyctrical Dema

Conduit - 4 Wire Feed PVC

EN | ROUTY 494,210, 1°C TO L NG 100 €A
DR KT ASde

&N 2: ROUTE 38120126, /&°C IO EBSTING lao ra
OPY PALL - L3A/2P

KN 31 BOUTE 29128123, 3/4°C TO DXSNING 100 tA
SN, AR - JOA/1P

XM 5: ROUTE S8 116G, 3/4°C TO EXSTING 100 €
OFN ALY - 404/3P

M 8: AOUTE 20128126, Y/4°C TO EXSTING 100 A
M pa - 0V1P

TN 2 AQUTE 27120110, 1/4°C TO E0STING 10 G
PANEL SEAVING RIMOVID BOALA

2 3 ROUTE 20120120, 1/4°C TO (XIS TING 100 A
Dev PangL  J0AS2P

** Nmal Coatell - 4 Wire Peed PVC

Branch Clrcuiting

130V QR DUMLX QUTLET 200 ¢4

SINGLE SWITCHES 100 &

BRANCH ORCATS oo A
° Joral Sranch Chreniting

Puge &



TFC Conlract 'No. 17-002-000 Exhibit A-2 Amendment No 2
Client: Texas Facilities Commission VA“ G“N
Project: SFB Boiler and Elevator Replacements

COST OF WORK DETAIL

Phase: GMP #6
Date: 07.13.2018

L Dyicviption Quentity_pia it Cagy TespXopt,
Building Light Fixtures
&N §3 - 2046 SURFACE MOUNTID LED LIGHT 200 A
xR
RN 9- 290 LD UOHT FIxTuAe 200 (A
N & - 8 16D UBHT RETURE . CHAIN RUNG 3300 (A
sarr
¢ Tigtal Sulidiog Light lctres
Eqguipment Connections
HEAT PUP 100 (A
WATER HEATER 160 fA
VID @ LLCONDARY PUMP 100 A
SECONMDARY FUMP 100 ZA
204£R S0 . 200 tA
EXHAUST FAN 100 IA
ELEVATOR [ OLSPMENT, i, COOLER, CAR 400 ¢A
uanrs
SON/TP ISR  CLEVATOR CAS UGHTS 100 LA
JOA/TP[IR - HEAT PUMP 100 €A
SB42P - WATER HEATER 100 €A
L004/2P - TLEVATOR EQLIPAENT Joo fa
% Patel { guépmens Comarctinns
Fire Alarm
C0 CAABON MOWOXIDE OETECTOR 200 EA
NG - COMBLITIBLE A3 DETTCTOR 700 2A
FIRE MAM CONDUIT & BACK 8OXES Q108 ¥
** Pesel Fbe Rinva
Other Electrical
COMNG FOR EXTERIOR WaLL PCATTRATION 100 €4
AT HIAT PP
WA « ADDIMONAL CONDIAT REICCATION 100 3 00000 ]
QUT FROM NOISTWAY
WEP TROUSILINGO TENG OF LXISTING FIRE 100 1S 1,500 00 150
AdARS
WP . RACEWAY FOR CAQ PHONT Joo soa 0o R0
¢ Nocad Other Mertriced 7,000
° Tutad 26.08 - SLICTRICAL 88,424
Tatel Grots Caet 7,932

Poge 7



TFC Contract No. 17-002.000 Exhibit A-2 Amendment No. 2

TFC Projact No. 16-002-5191 / 18-022-2501 v N
TFC Contract No. 17-002-000 TRywiny
68604 North Lamar

Austin, Texas 78752

Telephana:
(512) 318-1332

Facsimils:
{812) 681-9752

July 13, 2018

Texas Facilities Commisslon
1711 San Jacinto Bivd., 4th Floor
Austin, Texas 78701

Attn: Dorothy Speaman
Project Manager
Facifities Design & Construction Division

TFC Project No: 16-002-5191 / 18-022-2501
Project Name: Elevator Repairs/Replacement In 4 State Office Buildings in Austin

Dear Ms. Spearman:

The proposed Date of Substantial Completion through GMP #06 Iis December 14, 2018. This
duration of 109 calendar days is based on receiving a notice to proceed no later than 7/26/2018.
The overall duration for the contract wifl remaln unchanged and remain al 1,101 calendar days.

Yours very truly,

S

Brian DeVa
Vaughn Consiruction



[211 ‘susaysis wsaazualg () woisoy ¢ ¢ WoM Bupmpusy )
SBRARDY {1V B NSV, ﬂ!—@s& lgﬂgﬂ}-a l WO Yy N
mtayg By Tens0) -390 & g
- Ssve C——— c2 008 gz 8¢ AR f - G SvE oxovY
a3 -ERwars Sy T (1t 2l mEnsy IV - IS5 SVl [
=Bany 1o, - S SYE ) (-3 RSy  sdneic g mindey g - RS VY sy
ewty ~pes oYe ) =3 L R s sardy - KEOENS Svi il
ooy Sopg 99 -0061 v A ! 0 :
oty sy e T ——— ) s Lwy-eh 0 CORERE 3§ - FIRMGNG Y4 S0l Uy
nassy Y -FIReTE oy el S1- 8- TR 0 nmasy ¥ Mg ey mpog o2y
sy gdeea, - EIRSONS ang g () nw2 an aaAty mylom - @I oryg yog sy
andey; - Prrogng oni Sy NS N A2 awdeyy Wrpsgns e Sp0g oo1Y
g AR 09542 e weacd
o B T I veme————— | g S48 o0 OISO FIRIYTS S0y [
aayey Jy-FUEOg meg n-fny90 T SBuay 1Y - RIASPS oY €z
nmny ey, - Ripsog ave (O nyesz 08 mspey Oy, g ey0g sy
sardeyg -pweos an BRI 4T v Sl - FIES 900 (404
pe 9149502 e i =,
RETBION - APROS MMy ) o —————— -4 $1-90-18 Sr-ae o Bl FOR4) - [(NURSYE SSute S GV gty
mmatyy Ly - NPIS Sy o) ) n-Ony£n nerez naasy 3 - TR SIERAS D o5ty
aspay wybne - RouyS tRERy WD O 5T nevae NS © ety e - EIREQNS SR D oLy
et ig - RIRaQNS SRew S GvD) (NI (ST nyves 81-UTST | Aineg - FIRSPS SIUTRS TRD LY
Enu Qe TR 'BLP0-10 4 et g D
VEEOY J - g saswy drby oMy 0010  mdni-m ey USITRE § ~ PSS Bastn Ty axsengy "y
smany Iy - ERPIS $IrTa 4 Ot e ) sudnyco BT ® aaAsy Iy - RDUG STy Sed) oen |y
mauey gl - Pupasy tiapey Oty oy ) [ 240 1 nevee s Ay v, - [OPUXPS FroTng Grisy Oy ;muv
BImidY - [OTSYS; ERIImy Oy AOOUE IMETED haxma) Uhan-2] SWEVLY ~ TG T PR driyy KIBANF vy
neadaly oxaeg ‘Bt-90-10 A
ool B1-DOS) Ame -
wmgnN &g of Y s - ) Sy Hdwom o TR0 ARQ T4 YOV N, - YD) =y
TODeXOGS O 18010 sl aen - W (O -Orw 20 neeZ s L0 SEDGNG & LD sheary) s - 1) oociy
opegmnogs o0 SR -3 3 (-1 Ve neez e wopEaMIRnS o 10} Y - RO ooty
powny o SNy - peanchly g - D41 TR nvw 1 poaal) o wmey - pasarity gD - D41 os0lY
2oy wuyhoy - Sepsy YD a0 - 041 3 R BT O 3Ky Ry - B30 JND BURD - DdL sy
D WIS { WSSIOsRaaDTy 906 - 1D MITC)  VHWTL 0 YD PEYS J ESTTMRITOSY 0N - 1Y) sy
Tocy oY d - YD (N NI YROT2 P rcany v EIY - 17D sosiy
oy SO - N B navse 9 Sy YD - O Xy
mdm PR (UG FEY g DY UCORLSY - 34 NPl vhidorree 0 i eppans fut POV 0y 10y WORIRY - D41 ity
pevas; &3 081 - IV VaIAnsE  y8iwiTe 0 o) 133 %001 - I [ 1)
nanry dpqoney nomal  veidererd aansy ipgronaar) ) Bigeg - D Bty
sdory 40 20 perus] 00 %08 - 3V LY
UATNEXD -8 Vi -ST-91
wg.ac ® ] sivr e (] womghen) oy sy
savedpyoy opneg) @ a 8166003 (] pasipSy] PTG 14
COSRe0) ERAE] § (] o) [] RS SRS oY
“Oan @ [ eoN-10 (] vO g arery
uBAQ U SmASE @5z o) Fug EFeAsE oy
g ronERY) @ ['3 "oz o L BoERER?) o0ty
ve ‘ssoup-t & -,
] e
m ) ~— st o — e e
H - SOy,
L8 83-Ifct urpeseg NoAe] enpaips [esiasun wybnep _ oNPaRS BoRRSUOD - Buipng 8duBLL) FIBYS D4

7 ON ju3uspuBIny TV My 000-200-4L "ON Pessa] D41



P ‘muasds meammyg () owoisoly @ @ oM Bumpwey )
SBQWITY IV 53 NSV, gpzotey —Buewey @33R0 IS Wom emoy SIS
Saetiey / Sctaga CIRARG Meution IR o S4ONS1  SIvONC S ey g B sy desstnyd DLECIY
Aaamoy ara B 2OH G2 An—h.
vy sy R BIRGSD  NONE S sy Bty =Y
[ LISTL ] 24} LB 1Y S1anch 2 &4 Freng nst
g Rreeay / SYa vkl () @z HAeN RN S g 0@y | Svy wrdong sty
v w Oaagy o floasenyy son BN R °* 12on-21 e-PO4E 01 WD o amp) g Seearsey mapg peey - wsay
g DG Ipen e [ z SNSONS NP0 ¢ 9§/0 / DN )] pummy L1
uBEig KW SERaSYEasy [ z HeoR #NooRSs L TR T DR usy
Aay3 1 Buschyp 2w ley Gumenry Aoy ¢ oones0y (B U HPOR WMOORS gy w0 Dy Syrasiy) Bmes Agoop  TRan ozSIeY
e Ee ) = HOOR MOoLZS um4 ) RV 00Si5Y
et wepig wis Ry (3 L3 HOOR® fPowzSs (Twied i oS peang v
FdniT) KIS 4O seuDg -0y 2 UPOSE  NPOLEC ity FERn) MY D) JemBg W 0Y ”un
TINOS O M 20T P L4 SHoONR wmeokze S90u85 DN VS 200 EIRg sty
opgamy/Madadl 0 -4 QPO MO0t C 109 ® anyd s Beagr -0y osricy
Gung e By HAR BTy () a ®noo NPou s g sy By FMM FEI "
RSUCYES] AN mow WA SR ° sooR ®-208 o Boudnds ssag) amy Ry MY
yog pme @ z NOOM -0 2 g g L 1
1oy wnoy mmptyy =y hpo0 0T oG Py [ (] 214090 Moo e oy wnoy eppeyy 2y Sooe) / oEer BRG ey [ 2
A (YD 1% uss 5 soq) prg T ez MesSE | FEA NITD W Sutesy 00 FORY | LI
e nocyt mppey ey 9 ] BP0 NSRS iy ey mapey fooy =
TR ERSAT) M) ° ndgEe memNc SO ORART] teS(} [
whung y oking ¢ fudy myog weso § (] Drdeg? eedes 2 SRy 5 tuoding - Buxhy ayeg aseg [
1RSQ O DEYSNQ) / ROEEYY § L] WS H sdeser Z PG P LCERUS()  KRESIOY oBsyY
Buxh o 3w i 190 STy BomPEIR o5 "oy Grdgat o e g 994 1034 EBUOG PR "
posudediy ppi) A0 w0eaq @ fidegy sdeget 2 maes0sde) aei() SO} WRRSENG o
U 54 Apeg AS S B ° Ny B 2 e B L [
CurIrg 8 MV ST TEIOGEIN - § -4 nag) ¢ Dagurg @ Wiyt SR JWDED(] SEN -0 [« 1
rey) samps JWIW 10 A PRSP Jevnd-e1 B ° "G BEges v ey} YA JEPLY 10 AT IRS P Mudd 1o L1
ST M, o) w) 95 B 0 sides @ L K4 LD J SO} S 0T A, WU KON 95 we
g omam) mwes ey ) oS o3 wdgws PO SRIRA) SR I "
PRd oAy MG P [ st mdwez o PRy ST M) Ty oy
oo 0 [ wMOwe  piBweg2 € SORIETTS a1
WOnY RIBONY 0 O9Q50 A
T o 'y
s pag L3 " o aye -Sery-00 MO0 - PSS SRS ALY
sy Y- e ) nown Lan =EpsY 3 - RS e ot
Ay tegiem - RSP OB ) T -] 08 mReey (A - sy g s
aaiy -RRsYEres RN |2 "I i b -4 2mxdasg - FERaNG Borg, QLY
Buppaq J T307 jo0y SIS B0y 62 &
mog Tl LT I o | y-dng 08 Loy40 ¢ TR SBROMY D) - PRIV S ST 7 Sem! § { THNQ) oz
tERe § Bt - RIREGNS MmOy T4 S 2aeg ) ® séwz udwed Xy B0y H ) thessy { Ranng) v
mApng Y - ERURG SEepA) [ SRl ) 1 Sood [T »i-Ow-90 e G Y RIS Srmaps] ) ravms | Gesy) ®nv
mmamy vy, - (TIPS Smnpar)) /SR 4 100G ) nvYSe Ranl minasy) SeHATR, « ITFCIID Batminy | Lt 7 8000 [ 1
Srdneg - RS MRy | thasy / Crng RN NITH YRR Oetzinsg - RTFACYYS SHOMEY | TRIR 1§ § 3000 NIy
BRERGIn { SR | 1000 WG &
LEEANDOY * BN Rty Mo on) NN ° s-degeg e1-freg0 82 RINNINTDY - [RRINNE SWIRY IE I RO aszty
Iy Y -1 SRING ane) Moy bed (IS o wi-ny-g0 RPTET Bt mmasy 3 - FENGAG MG AT WO RIZLY
map (el - (EPIGS RS0 S G I o RITS fnwre s mmasy xS - FLISNT MEIR AR 3 WOO [
amtey - R SR WO o NIV VRSTST ¢ SRUNY - LIV SEPEL AN e os2w
= C] > ] ie v ST e e S =
Wﬂn;-._alwp ureseg Inoke BINPRRS ERISAUN vyBnea SnNpayos vogansuoy) - Bupiing souRuLL oIS D

T "ON WRupuswy -V g 000-200-£1 "ON Pesuo] D4



TFC Contract No. 17-002-000

St VUptlestagy i e tat |
AIIRD

prrr2222222>2
I IHHEE

[ Remalning Work @ & Milsstone

R Actuat Work @S Crilcal Remaning...

Pagedal 3

-

fitto1; ARl Aciivities

{c) Primavera Syslems, Inc




TFC Contract No 17-002-000

Exhiblt A-2 Amendmeni No 2

LIST OF CMR PROJECT EXECUTIVE, PROJECT
MANAGER, AND SUPERINTENDENTS
(Name, Address & Contact Information)

A. Project Executive Jose Villarreal (Name)
6604 N. Lamar, Austin, TX 78752 (Address)
(512) 663-7707 (Cell #)
jvillarreal @ vaughnconstruction.com (Email)
B. CMR Project Manager: Bran DeVaney (Name)
6604 N. Lamar, Austin, TX 78752 _ (Address)
(281) 865-7386 (Cell #)
bdevaney@vaughnconstruction.com ___ (Email)
C. Senior Superintendent John Kilsby (Name)
4 ar, Austj 787 _ (Address)
(512) 962-3648 (Cell #)
jikilsby @ vaughncgnstruction.com (Email)
D. Superintendent Adam Hammounds (Name)
6604 N. Lamar, Austin, TX 78752 (Address)
(512) 569-527} (Cell #)
shammonds @ vaughnconstruclion.com (Email)
E. Assistant Project Clint Browq (Name)
Manager 6604 N. Lomar, Austin, TX 78752 (Address)
(512) 3184863 (Cell #)
clintbrown @ vaughnconstruction.com (Email)
F. Project Engineer Cormen Gust (Name)
6604 N. Loamar, Austin, TX 78752 (Address)
(737) 600-5152 (Cell #)
construction.com (Email)

Exhibit H-1 - Project Team






